
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 13 MARCH 2019
TIME : 3.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor P Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, S Cousins, M McMullen, P Ruffles 
(Vice-Chairman) and M Stevenson

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in 
which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not 
on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer,
[...]
y, you can check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.

4. Chairman's Announcements 

5. Human Resources and Payroll Update (Pages 17 - 24)

6. Agency Staff Audit (Pages 25 - 42)

7. Apprenticeships Programme (Pages 43 - 56)

8. Flexible working (Pages 57 - 80)

9. Appeals Policy (Pages 81 - 104)

10. Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report (Pages 
105 - 116)

11. Local Joint Panel - 27 February 2019 

Please note that this meeting was cancelled due to lack of business.



12. Health and Safety Committee: Minutes 10 December 2018 (Pages 117 - 
120)

To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 10 
December 2018

13. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



HR HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 9 JANUARY 
2019, AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, 
S Cousins, M McMullen, P Ruffles and 
M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Claire Kirby - Human 
Resources 
Officer

Kate Leeke - Interim Head 
of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

333  MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor S Cousins and seconded by 
Councillor M McMullen that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 3 October 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HR HR

and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED.  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
3 October 2018 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

334  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and wished 
everyone a Happy New Year.  

335  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS: OCTOBER 
TO DECEMBER 2018                                                                       

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report inviting Members to 
consider the Human Resources (HR) Management Statistics 
for Quarter 3 (October – December 2018).

Members were advised that the number of vacancies had 
fallen from 46 in Quarter 2 to 32 in Quarter 3.  It was noted 
that projected employee turnover was anticipated to be 
21.7% (against last Quarter’s figure of 25.4%).  Sickness 
absence had increased on Quarter 2 figures and now stood 
at 6.2 days per FTE compared to the last Quarter (5.5 days) 
and below the overall target of 6.5 days.  

Councillor M Stevenson asked if more information was 
available on a departmental basis and was advised that 
this information and comparative benchmarking would be 
provided within the Annual Reports.  

The Interim Head of HR and OD explained that the return 

Page 8



HR HR

rate for exit questionnaires remained high at 72%, 
however it was a slight decrease since Quarter 2 (74%).   It 
was anticipated that if this figure was maintained, this may 
help identify trends and patterns including those which 
may be seasonal, which may then be addressed.  

Councillor R Cheswright asked for and was given assurance 
that comparative benchmarked figures were included 
within the Annual Reports to make the information more 
meaningful.  

The Interim Head of HR and OD referred to a number of 
staff initiatives which were being introduced to help 
improve retention.

Members also noted the summary in relation to other 
issues referred to in the report: 

 Projected Short Term Absence for 2018/19
 Projected Long Term Absence for 2018/19
 Worked related accidents
 Learning and Development
 Performance Management
 Equalities Monitoring Indicators; and
 Policy Development initiatives.

The Committee received the report.

It was proposed by Councillor M Stevenson and seconded 
by Councillor M McMullen, that the report, as detailed, be 
received.  After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the HR Management Statistics for 
Quarter 3 (October – December 2018) be received.

Page 9



HR HR

336  HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL UPDATE 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development provided a summary of the report.  She 
referred to the inclusion of a statement on payslips 
regarding countering fraud and the additional payroll 
exercise which had been carried out in relation to election 
payments.  The Interim Head referred to the excellent 
service provided by payroll which provided 100% accuracy 
which, she said, was not always the case in many 
organisations.  

In relation to health and safety, the Interim Head thanked 
those who had contributed to the cost of two defibrillators.  
The Interim Head provided an update in relation to:

 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) – HR was 
now fully compliant;

 Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) – of ongoing 
work with Hertfordshire County Council;

 Gender Pay Gap Report 2018;
 Recruitment – and posts which had been filled in 

relation to the Head of HR, an Executive Assistant and 
two Service Managers in Planning;  

 Mental Health First Aiders (MHFA) – 22 people had 
attended training to become Mental Health First 
Aiders and the scheme was being launched across 
the Council in February;

 Flu vaccinations – that 73 staff had been vaccinated 
which was approximately one-fifth of the workforce;

 Attendance at Which? Careers fair

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
clarification regarding the support mechanism for mental 

Page 10



HR HR

health first aiders.  Councillor S Bull supported the ongoing 
work to support Mental Health initiatives.  The initiative 
had been welcomed by Staff.  On the issue of flu 
vaccinations, the Committee Chairman felt that a 20% 
turnout could be improved upon.  The Interim Head of HR 
explained that this was the first year of this initiative and 
explained how the process had been set up across the 
authority and what sessions had been made available to 
staff.  It was hoped that the initiative would be repeated 
next year, with a greater number of staff participation.

The Interim Head explained the ongoing work to improve 
the Council’s advertising of vacancies and raise the 
Council’s online profile to attract the best candidates for 
the roles.  

Councillor R Cheswright commented that it would be 
useful to have more regular information about leavers and 
new starters.  The Democratic Services Officer undertook 
to raise the issue with Communications.

Councillor S Cousins thanked the Interim Head for the 
positive action taken to address recruitment.  

It was proposed by Councillor S Cousins and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson, that the report, as detailed, be 
received.  After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the update report be received; 
and

(B) the Head of Communications, Policy and 
Strategy be asked to review how information about 
leavers and new starters could be communicated to 

Page 11



HR HR

Members on a regular basis.  

337  GENDER PAY GAP 

The Interim Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report regarding the Gender Pay 
Gap report.  The Human Resources Officer provided a 
summary of the report and the action taken since
[...]
ttee Chairman suggested that in relation to the 
proposed changes to the Local Joint Panel’s Constitution 
that the recommendation of Human Resources to Council 

Page 14



HR HR

should be:

“Members resolved that the revised Local Joint Panel’s 
Constitution be presented to Council subject to the deletion of 
7.15e in Essential Reference Paper “B”.

This was supported.  It was proposed by Councillor P 
Ruffles and seconded by Councillor S Bull that the motion, 
as detailed be supported.   After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that (A) that the Appeals Policy and the 
proposed changes to the Flexible Working Scheme 
be deferred for inclusion on the next Human 
Resources agenda; and

(B) Members resolved that the proposed revisions 
to Local Joint Panel’s Constitution be presented to 
Council subject to the deletion of 7.15e in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”.

(C) that the current process of referring the Local 
Joint Panel’s recommendations to Human Resources 
Committee for approval, be referred to the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services.

339  HEALTH AND SAFETY : MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 
18 September 2018 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
18 September 2018 be received.

Page 15



HR HR

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 16



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE -  13 MARCH 2019

REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND  
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                                 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL TEAM UPDATE REPORT

WARD(S) AFFECTED: None

Purpose/Summary of Report

Members are invited to note the HR Update Report.

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
That:
(A) the Human Resources update report be noted

1.0 Background 

1.1 This report provide
[...]
 now review agency 
staff data on a quarterly 
basis (see action 2 below).

 HR now contact managers 
before their agency staff 
member reaches 12 weeks, 
informing them of their 
rights and asking them to 
ensure they are being 

Page 39



Essential Reference Paper “C”

in agency workers having the 
same rights as permanent 
employees, potentially failing to 
achieve value for money. 

treated equally with 
permanent employees. 

2. Agency Staff Renewal 

When an agency worker’s 
contract is up, it is up to team 
managers to decide if they would 
like to renew this. In one 
instance, the agency staff have 
remained on a contract for 1-2 
years without being made 
permanent. 

Associated Risk 

Lack of notification or approval 
for the extended use of agency 
staff, potentially resulting in 
continued payment at higher 
rates of pay. 

Low / 
Advisory 

As above. It is recommended 
that HR take a more active role 
in monitoring agency staff, 
particularly at the end of their 
contract. If the agency workers 
are required to continue, 
consideration should be given 
to making them permanent 
members of staff for increased 
value for money. 

March/ 
April 2019 

 A report will be taken to 
Leadership Team on a 
quarterly basis or them to 
take holistic view of agency 
staff across the council. They 
will particularly focus on long 
term agency staff and 
whether they represent good 
value for money or whether 
alternative employment 
options need to be explored.

 As covered in the HRC 
Agency report HR are also 
completing an agency use 
and terms gathering 
exercise. This will lead to the 
creation of a preferred 
suppliers list and negotiate 
better value for money 
including costs involved in 
converting a temp to a 

Page 40



Essential Reference Paper “C”

permanent or fixed term EHC 
employee, where this is 
deemed appropriate and 
improves value for money.

Page 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
[...]
p)

Business 
Administrator, 
Level: 3

Housing and 
Health

£5,000 £278

1
(18 month  
apprenticeship)

Business 
Administrator, 
Level: 3

Planning and 
Building Control

£5,000 £278

1
(15 month 
apprenticeship)

Assistant 
accountant, 
Level: 3

Strategic Finance 
& Property

£8,500 £567

1
(36 month 

Chartered 
surveyor 

Strategic Finance 
& Property

£27,000 £750

Page 44



apprenticeship) commercial; 
Level 6

Total costs £63,500 £2,834 
per 
month

How the apprenticeship Levy supports the council’s workforce 
plan

2.5 Apprenticeships can be a cost-effective way to ensure that new 
and existing employees have the skills they need to support 
and grow the business.  As the breadth of the apprenticeships 
expands; there is an increase in higher and degree 
apprenticeships becoming available.  Levy funding can be used 
towards the qualification cost (not the cost of employing the 
individual) and the employee must be given 20% of their 
working time away from the job for their development. 
Apprentices receive onsite training and mentoring from senior 
staff as well as college based training. 

2.6 Human Resources met with Heads of Services to consider how 
the range of apprenticeships could support them with:

 Hard to recruit positions
 Areas where there is a skills gap
 High turnover areas where retention is becoming an issue 
 Posts where there is a clear employment career path
 Supporting workforce and succession planning
 Making the most of the apprenticeship levy
 Attract and retain employees by exploring higher and 

degree apprenticeships

2.7 Human Resources represents East Herts Council at the HAA 
(Hertfordshire Apprenticeship Alliance) which is an alliance 
between the Hertfordshire local authorities, the four main 
colleges, Hertfordshire University, local business and training 
providers.  The aim of the alliance is to share knowledge, 
support the development of apprenticeships and work 
towards keeping the levy funding within Hertfordshire.

Page 45



2.8 Human Resources works with the Hertfordshire Careers 
service supporting the schools work experience initiatives; 
encouraging young people to explore the range of 
opportunities available at the Council.  Human Resources also 
attend careers fairs at secondary schools, colleges, local 
businesses and Hertfordshire University.  Some of the careers 
fairs are specifically targeted to encourage young people to 
think about the opportunities available within hard to recruit 
areas e.g. Planning and Environmental Health.  Other events 
are based around informing young people about the whole 
range of apprenticeships available and the services the Council 
offers. There are career opportunities in a range of areas such 
as Communications, Media, Finance and HR as well as more 
specific sectors such as Environmental Health and Planning. 
Please see Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for a promotional 
leaflet for apprenticeships at East Herts Council.

2.9 The Council has worked with Oaklands College to help shape 
the content of the Town Planning apprenticeship qualification 
in 2016/17, to ensure it met the current business needs.   That 
programme continues to be used today as detailed further in 
2.12 below.

Current apprenticeships

2.10 The quality of the current apprentices employed is of high 
standard and through their development they are on course to 
progress and fill roles where there are genuine recruitment 
shortages in more experienced roles. Below is a breakdown of 
the current apprenticeship programme in place:

 Human Resources and Organisational Development - The 
HR apprentice commenced their NVQ 3 in October 2017 
once the new HR Standard was finalised.  Their 
apprenticeship will be completed in August 2019.  The 
service structure is being reviewed to see if a position can 
be established to retain the knowledge and development of 

Page 46



the HR apprentice.

 Communications, Strategy and Policy - The service is using 
the l
[...]
oup of all 
authorities which meets. Politically, it has been very 
challenging to combine the planning service in the same way 
that the Council has achieved with Building Control, but this is 
constantly on the radar and something that will be advanced if 
the opportunity arises. 

2.12 Officers have been working closely with their counterparts 
across Hertfordshire and particularly with St Albans where the 
same levels of pay and reward has been agreed for 
Apprenticeships. Human Resources, The Head of Planning and 
Building Control and the Deputy Chief Executive worked jointly 
with Oaklands College and St Albans Council to recruit two 
Town Planning Apprentices.  The joint working ensured that 
the pay and conditions were aligned ensuring both Council’s 
offered the same terms and conditions to fulfil the need to 
recruit into the profession, previously an apprentice was lost 
due to the terms being more favourable at St Albans.

2.13 In September 2018, the Council offered unlimited 
apprenticeships in Planning. Six applicants applied which an 
increase on previous years with two meeting the criteria set 
nationally and both accepted roles with us. Officers have 
developed the apprenticeship scheme along with accredited 
educational support provided by Oaklands College also used 
by both St Albans Council and Hertsmere Council.  Due to only 
two being recruited, a further two Planning Assistants  were 
recruited and along with the Business Apprentice, Planning 
now have 5 junior posts across the department to support 
succession planning and ability to fill hard to fill more 
experienced/senior roles. Planning have held some vacancies 

Page 48



to enable the Council to offer progression/career development 
roles to junior staff once they have completed their 
training/development. The Council will be commencing the 
next round of recruitment after the Easter break to commence 
Apprenticeships in September this year.

2.14 The Council continues to ‘grow our o
[...]
or this section must be signed)

Lead Equality Impact Assessment officer: Nathan Bookbinder Date: 22/08/18

Directorate Management Team rep or Head of Service: Kate Leeke Date: 22/08/18

Author of Equality Impact Analysis: Claire Kirby                                    Date: 22/08/18

Page 104



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  -  13 MARCH 2019

REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                                  

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS:  JANUARY TO 
MARCH 2019

WARD(S) AFFECTED: None

Purpose/Summary of Report

Members are invited to consider the Human Resources (HR) 
Management Statistics for Quarter 4 (January – March 2019).

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
That:
(A) the HR Management Statistics for Quarter 4 (January to 

March 2019) be noted

1.0 Background 

1.1 This report outlines the current performance against the 
annual HR targets as approved by the HR Committee. 

1.0 Report

Vacancy Data

1.1 Figure 1 below shows that the number of vacancies in the 
council has fallen slightly from 32 in Quarter 4 to 31 in Quarter 
4 and is significantly lower than this time last year (50 vacancies 
in Quarter 4 2017/18)

Page 105

Agenda Item 10



Figure 1 – Number of vacancies in the council

1.2 The table below shows that 28% of the vacancies are actively 
being recruited to, 62% are on hold e.g. pending job redesign, 
potential review of structure, 3% are due to ‘other’ covered by 
other temporary arrangements such as a secondment and 7% 
are not going to be filled and will be taken off the 
establishment.

Progress with 
vacancy

No. 
of 
posts

% age 
of 
vacant 
posts

Comments

Actively being 
recruited to:

8 28% Out to advert (5), offer made 
but not yet started (3)

On hold – 
pending job 
redesign, 
imminent 
restructure

18 62%

Other 1 3% Partly being covered by a 
secondment opportunity

Not being 
replaced

2 7% One post vacant and not being 
back filled and the other is no
[...]
e Safety Committee.

Action: PD
 
12.0 – AOB 

12.0 GM referred to the imminent launch of electric cars at 
Wallfields.  KL commented on checks on driving licences.  GM 
commented on the robustness of the process of driver checks.

12.1 GM commented on the issue of out of hours lighting at 
Wallfields.  RA referred to a number of matters in respect of 
complaints in reference to the Waste contract.

Date of next meeting:

Monday 18 March 2018 in Room 27 at 2 pm

Page 120


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 HR and Payroll Update
	HR  Payroll Team Update ERP A (Implications)

	6 Agency Staff Audit
	Agency staff audit ERP A (Implications)
	Agency Staff Audit ERP B  (audit report)
	Agency staff audit ERP C (Action Plan)

	7 Apprenticeships Programme
	Apprenticeship Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Apprencticeships Programme ERP B (Leaflet)
	Apprenticeship Programme ERP C (Planning Apprenticeships)

	8 Flexible working
	Flexible working scheme ERP A (Implications)
	Flexible working scheme ERP B (Policy)
	Flexible working scheme ERP C (Equality Impact Assessment)

	9 Appeals Policy
	Appeals policy - ERP A (Implications)
	Appeals policy - ERP B (Policy)
	Appeals policy - ERP C (Equality Impact Assessment)

	10 Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report
	Quarterly Statistics ERP A - (Implications)

	12 Health and Safety Committee: Minutes 10 December 2018



Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

637

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 13 MARCH 
2019, AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillors P Ruffles (Vice Chairman, in the 
Chair) S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, 
M McMullen, P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Vicki David - Human Resources 
Officer

Claire Kirby - Human Resources 
Officer

Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

447  APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received from the 
Chairman, Councillor P Boylan.  It was noted that 
Councillor P Ruffles, Vice Chairman would be chairing 
the meeting.

448  MINUTES - 9 JANUARY 2019 

The HR Officer explained that the Annual Report in July 
2019, would include further information in relation to 



HR HR

638

turnover and sickness with equalities issues being 
reported to Members in October, 2019.

Members commented that it would be useful to have a 
list of staff who were leaving and those who would be 
commencing their employment and that this could be 
included, without photographs, on the weekly 
Members’ Information Bulletin.  This was supported.

It was moved by Councillor S Bull and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 January 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After 
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 January 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

449  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Councillor P Ruffles welcomed Mr Simon O’Hear as the 
new Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development to the meeting. The Head of HR and 
Organisational Development provided an overview of 
his role generally and specifically in relation to staff 
development and recruitment.  

The Chairman referred to the need to consider the Pay 
Policy Statement before its submission to Council in 
May, 2019.  The Head of HR and Organisational 
Development explained that the report could not be 
included for consideration at this meeting, as a further 



HR HR

639

meeting needed to be held on 20 March 2019 with 
Unison on the outcome of the pay proposals.  
Members supported the suggestion to consider the 
issue of an additional meeting under “Urgent 
Business”.

450  HR AND PAYROLL UPDATE 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report providing an update 
on what the HR and Payroll team had been working on.  
The Head of HR and Organisational Development 
provided a summary of the report, this included the 
installation of defibrillators at Wallfields and Hertford 
Theatre, the procurement of a new employee 
assistance programme (EAP), the launch of a buddy 
scheme for new starters and the recruitment process 
for the new Chief Executive.  

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources updated 
be noted.

451  AGENCY STAFF AUDIT 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report following the agency 
staffing audit and associated action plan.  He provided 
a summary of the final report and the main actions 
points for HR in relation to:
 Monitoring and review – acknowledgement of the 

12 Week Rule;



HR HR

640

 Agency staff renewal – the need to take a more 
active role in monitoring agency staff and to give 
consideration to making them permanent.

 Actions already undertaken by the HR team to 
address the points in the action plan which 
included proactively contacting managers when 
their agency staff were approaching 12 weeks 
employment and advising them what they needed 
to do and taking a report on agency staff to 
Leadership Team quarterly, to ensure a holistic 
view and assess value for money.

 In progress was the agency use and terms 
gathering exercise which would lead to the 
creation of a preferred suppliers list with 
negotiated terms to ensure better value for 
money.

In response to a query by Councillor R Cheswright, the 
Head of HR and Organisational Development 
explained that an employee  could be made 
permanent, as a part time member of staff.  

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources updated 
be noted.

452  APPRENTICESHIPS PROGRAMME 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report updating Members 
on the Council’s apprenticeship programme.  The Head 
of HR and Organisational Development provided a 



HR HR

641

summary of the report and explained how the 
apprenticeship levy was used to support the 
educational development of eight apprentices in a 
number of service areas across the council.  The 
number of new apprentices taken on in 2018 was six.   

In response to a query from Councillor R Cheswright, 
the Head of HR and Organisational Development 
explained the use of apprenticeships in relation to 
hard to recruit areas within the Council such as 
planning, environmental health and revenues and 
benefits, and the Council’s role within the 
Hertfordshire Apprentice Alliance.  He explained that 
the period of time to complete a course of study and 
an apprentice’s length of stay with the Council, was 
usually around 18 months or 24 months depending on 
the level, adding that the current apprentices had great 
potential and one had been praised by the incoming 
Chief Executive for their support in recruiting a new 
Head of Service.  

Members noted that the report had been produced at 
the request of the Chairman of HR Committee who 
wanted to ensure that both the Committee (and full 
council) via the Minutes, were sufficiently aware of the 
significant work and progress being done regarding 
apprentices.  

The Head of HR and Organisational development 
outlined the key developments:
 HR represented East Herts Council at the HAA 

(Hertfordshire Apprenticeship Alliance between 
Hertfordshire local authorities, the four main 
colleges, Hertfordshire University, local business 



HR HR

642

and training providers.  The aim of the alliance 
was to share knowledge, support, the 
development of apprenticeships and work 
towards keeping the levy funding with 
Hertfordshire.

  HR worked with the Hertfordshire Careers service 
supporting the schools work experience initiatives; 
encouraging young people to explore the range of 
opportunities available at the Council.  It was 
noted that HR and Officers also attended careers 
fairs at Secondary Schools, Colleges, local 
businesses and Hertfordshire University.  Some of 
the Careers fairs were specifically targeted to 
encourage young people to think about the 
opportunities available within hard to recruit 
areas, e.g. planning and Environmental Health.  
Members noted other events based around 
informing young people about the whole range of 
apprenticeships available and the services the 
Council offered, including career opportunities in a 
range of areas such as communications, media, 
finance and HR as well as more specific sectors 
such as Environmental Health and Planning. 

 The Head of HR and Organisational Development 
advised that the Council worked with Oaklands 
College, as well as St Albans and Hertsmere 
Councils to help shape the content of the Town 
Planning apprenticeship qualification in 2016/17 to 
ensure it met current business needs; the 
programme continued to be used today.

 The Council was also part of a Cross County 



HR HR

643

Strategic Level Planning Group of all authorities 
which met regularly.  The Head of HR and 
Organisational Development explained that it had 
been very challenging to combine the planning 
service in the same way that the Council had 
achieved with Building Control, but this was on the 
radar and would be advanced if the opportunity 
arose.

Councillor P Ruffles commented that he was keen to 
avoid the “silo” approach of Local Government in 
relation to the Hertfordshire Alliance.

The Head of HR and Organisational Development 
explained that the Council had adopted a “grow your 
own” approach to staff development and Officers were 
now visiting schools in an effort to demonstrate career 
opportunities within Local Government.

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources updated 
be noted.

453  FLEXIBLE WORKING 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development 
submitted a report which had been considered and 
supported by the Local Joint Panel on 12 December 
2018.  The Human Resources Officer provided a 
summary of the proposed key changes, as detailed.   It 
was noted that the suite of HR policies were being 
reviewed to ensure that they were updated in line with 
legal requirements and best practice, were clear and 



HR HR

644

concise and made clear the role of HR, Managers and 
employees and made use of e-forms, where possible. 
Members supported the recommendations, as 
detailed.

It was moved by Councillor S Bull and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved.  After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Flexible Working 
Scheme be approved;

(B) the Job-Share Policy be deleted.

454  APPEALS POLICY 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development 
submitted a report on a revised Appeals Policy which 
had been considered at the Local Joint Panel meeting 
on 12 December 2018.  The Human Resources Officer 
provided a summary of the key changes, as detailed.   

It was moved by Councillor S Bull and seconded by 
Councillor R Cheswright that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved.  After being put to the meeting 
and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the revised Appeals Policy, be 
approved.

455  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT  



HR HR

645

The Head of HR and Organisational Development 
submitted a report setting out the Human Resources 
Management Statistics for Quarter 4 (January – March 
2019).  The Human Resources Officer provided a 
summary of the statistics and explained that the 
number of vacancies had fallen from 32 in Quarter 3 to 
29 in Quarter 4.  

Councillor R Cheswright sought and was provided with 
clarification as to why 62% of posts were on hold. 
Members noted that this could be as a result of job re-
design, potential review of structure or other 
arrangements.  It was also noted that nine of these 
posts were in planning with a similar situation in 
environmental health and that options were being 
reviewed.   Councillor R Cheswright acknowledged that 
there had been a large turnover in planning during the 
last year.  

Councillor M Stevenson referred to the long term 
sickness process.  The Head of HR and Organisational 
Development referred to the generous levels of sick 
pay offered by the Council and the role of the 
Occupation Health Service in the employment process 
and when called upon in relation to an employee’s long 
term sickness.  The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 
Management statistics for Quarter 4 (January to 
March 2019) be noted.

456  HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE: MINUTES 10 DECEMBER 
2018  



HR HR

646

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held 
on 10 December 2018 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 December 2018, be received.

457  URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman reminded Members that there was a 
need to consider the Pay Policy Statement in advance 
of its submission to Council in May 2019 and that this 
would necessitate an additional meeting of Human 
Resources Committee in April 2019.  

The Head of HR and Organisational Development 
reminded Members that the report could not be 
included on the agenda of this meeting, as the pay 
proposals had yet to be considered by Unison, which 
would meet on 20 March 2019.  Given reporting 
deadlines and key officer availability, Members agreed 
that an additional meeting of HR Committee be held 
on 10 April 2019 commencing at 2pm.

RESOLVED – that an additional meeting of 
Human Resources Committee be held on 10 
April 2019 at 2pm.

The meeting closed at 4.10 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


